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January 8, 2025 

Mr. Steven Harczos 
4979 Indiana Avenue, Suite 202 
Lisle, Illinois 60532 

Dear Mr. Harczos: 

Re: January 7, 2025 FOIA Request 

I am pleased to help you with your January 7, 2025 Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA"). The Village of 
Bensenville received your request on January 7, 2025. You requested copies of the items indicated below: 

"Looking for permits and permit applications for 1347 W. Irving Park Rd. for the new PRIMAVERA daycare." 

After a search of Village files, the following information was found responsive to your request: 

1) Village ofBensenville Permit Application No. 14439. (1 pg.) 

Signatures, home addressees, personal cell phone numbers and personal email addresses have been withheld 
under Section 7(1)(b) of FOJA. 

' 
Section 7(1)(b) of FOIA provided that "private information" is exempt from disclose. "Private information" is 
defined in FOIA as, "unique identifiers, including a person's social security number, driver's license number, 
employee identification number, biometric identifiers, personal finical information, passwords, or other access 
codes, medical records, home or personal telephone numbers, and personal email addresses. Private information 
also includes home address and personal license plates, except as otherwise provided by law or when complied 
without possibility of attribution to any person." 5ILCS 140/2(c-5). Consequently, certain identifiers have been 
redacted from the records being provided. 

Pursuant to Section 9 of the FOIA, S ILCS 140/9, I am required to advise you that I, the undersigned Freedom of 
Information Officer, reviewed and made the foregoing determination to deny a portion of your FOJA Request as 
indicated. Should you believe that this Response constitutes an improper denial of your request, you may appeal 
such by filing a request for review within sixty (60) days of the date of this letter with the Public Access Counselor 
of the Illinois Attorney General's Office, Public Access Bureau, 500 South Second Street, Springfield, Illinois 62706; 
telephone 1-887-299-FOIA; e-mail: public.access@ilag.gov. You may also have a right of judicial review of the 
denial under Section 11 of the FOIA, 5 ILCS 140/11. 

Do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or concerns in connection with this response. 

illiamsen 
m of Information Officer 

Viii e of Bensenville 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Steven Harczos <SHarczos@carpentersunion.org> 
Tuesday, January 7, 2025 11 :56 AM 
FOIA Request 
FOIA 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. 

Steven Harczos 
4979 Indiana Ave. suit 202 
Lisle IL 60532 
773-818-4224 
Sha rczos@ca rpe nte rsun ion.org 

This is not a commercial request 

Looking for the permits and permit applications for 1347 W. Irving Park Rd. for the New PRIMAVERA daycare. Please just 
email thanks. 
Sent from my iPhone 
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CHECK ONE: □RESIDENTIAL 

PERMIT APPLICATION 

□MULTI-RESIDENTIAL 

1347 Irving Park Rd, Bensenville, IL, 60106 N/A 
UNIT No. 

Childcare Center 
OESCI\IPTION OF WORK 

iiNON-RESIOENTIAL 
C-2 

fl '3.-!_5_-l L q_- Q. ~ 5. Spedal Use 

P.1.N. 03-15-1.\'-i -OYL-i ZONING DISTRICT 

$ 2,500,000·.., 
ESTIMATED COST 

Name or BuslneuonSite(non-m;idential):_'.:Pri~·~m~a~ve~ra~S~choo=::~1------- - ---------------------

GENERAL coNTRAcroR: Vision Construction & Consulting, Inc cusroMER # /./ GS 0] 
ADDRESS: 1733 N 33rd Ave ciTY,STATE&ZIP: Stone Park, Illinois 60165 

PHONE: 708-488-1926 E-MAIL: pete@visioncostruction.us 

IF NECESSARY, ADDmONAL LICENSED CONTRACTORS MUST COMPLm &ATTACH UCENSE CERTIFICATE & BONO ON PAGE 2 

OWNER AND APPLICANT INFORMATION 
No t -'?1)t(Jlt Ot'l\luAaA ll'L rihff 1hP ~or ~?401\ MINW-C ttu~ wcutr;<cmpJettd an~nvothtr ft1i1CT1tftNn that It ts CA"l'lp~t 'lfM I.he approved ptiru ~nd the " P.'Olfub&t codn.,f\d otd1ta,,cn of th!' Vltbie of knuf\vtlSt Jt'ld the 
Suta o4 Ctnon: Alfwaa d\a!I beQ)fflP'ettd, Jo:-~ed .,_, 1ppranct . , requ:irtd lfd no o«vp1n<y~ or tht "'°''~,~be, pe1"'n.td 1.u,t,P epprovtd in wn1a,1 bot~ Oe0,arvntnt of COmm,u,,ty i nd Cconomc Orvtlopmtr,t. T'PI• 
a:,:,to-tt ilWI M ,..npon$--~ ror 10 f "'s , -uoo•tcd wit\ the. IMtlrit Pt'mvt. ~ , bul lrm t td o ~bO.i ttf't, ~ ~ r eu, 1!"-d rt4Mptebon r Hi Vndf!f1bnclnc; the P'4"f"(tC!•"I 1-utt'l"PknU. f httl'bv a,crtt to COfl'\O-ly a"d 
dt";Q~ ctin to tN' brit of mr ~.ind~ th@ lftfOfM,)u::,n pnMded" trut cn.d ~1 . f\ 

Rocio Olvera ' 10/22/2024 

Oaylln\e PhOnt 

Appbcant's Email Address 

~-Oftd....-..!-co•ooJvbocom;,lmdttNHdru<d!ho1~-•111:,pt;wqn~..,~hh1""'"""1rl1j>OMl ..... y 
• ~ 1U\ftOnN ~ abo,.e Wetl ~• to complete~~ of h •~tN a:xt~•fdotQi\al'J(lts of \hfs pennlt 

Olvera Investments LLC 10/22/2024 

Oty, St3tt & ZIP 

OFFICE USE ONLY 
BUILDING INFORMATION 

D Accessory □ Addition 
Milestone Dates: Fees: 

□ New Construction DA!teratlon 

~0 -2~-~~Applied ESCROW$ 
DPre-COnstruction Meeting Required 

D Pre-COnstructfon Meeting Completed 
Approved APPLICATION$ 

Issued PLAN REVIEW$ 

~

~©tfOW~~ Explres INSPECTIONS LX$35/$45) $ 

OTHER$ 
OCT 2 4 2024 

OTHER$ 

,~y I APPROVED BY: TOTAL FEES DUE $ 
PAIOBY: 


